

Rating Update: Moody's revises to stable the outlook on Burlington (VT) International Airport's bonds; Ba1 rating affirmed

Global Credit Research - 15 Jan 2014

Appropriately \$43.160 million of outstanding debt affected

BURLINGTON (CITY OF) VT AIRPORT ENTERPRISE Airports VT

Opinion

NEW YORK, January 15, 2014 --Moody's Investors Service has affirmed the Ba1 rating and revised the outlook to stable from negative on the City of Burlington's \$43 million Airport Revenue Bonds.

RATING RATIONALE:

The Ba1 rating reflects weakness in the airport's market position shown by recent enplanement declines as well as its financial volatility shown in recent years. The rating also recognizes the airport's diverse carrier base and revenue mix, and improving liquidity and financial performance. The fundamental strength of the Burlington economy is incorporated in the rating, coupled with the lack of direct competition that is likely supportive of future increased rates and charges at the airport.

OUTLOOK

The stable outlook reflects the airport's rising enplanement trend for the first half of fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, as well as the improving debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) and liquidity.

What Could Change the Rating - UP

The rating could be pressured upward if the airport experiences reliable enplanement growth, improves debt service coverage to above 1.4x (calculated per net revenue) on a sustained basis and is able to restore and maintain liquidity to a reasonable level.

What Could Change the Rating - DOWN

The rating could be pressured downward if liquidity and debt service coverage falls below current levels, and if leverage increases are not supported by enplanements. Also, the rating could face negative pressure if the FAA inquiry regarding possible grant program violations at the airport have a material impact.

LEGAL SECURITY: The bonds are special obligations of the city payable from airport net revenues. The pledge of revenues includes PFCs and industrial park revenues to be used for designated projects. The rate covenant is 1.25x and the additional bonds test is equal to 1.25x maximum annual debt service. The airport has a fully cash funded debt service reserve equal to the maximum annual debt service.

STRENGTHS

- * Large education and health care presence in City of Burlington, VT
- * Diversity of the airport revenues, including significant parking and concession revenues aside from airline derived revenues
- * Diversified airline carrier mix that minimizes passenger diversion to airports in Albany, NY and Manchester, New Hampshire NH

CHALLENGES

* Volatile financial performance evidenced by debt service coverage below rate covenant of 1.25x in FY2009 and

FY2010

- * Low liquidity compared to Moody's airport sector median as measured by 122 days cash on hand in FY2012
- * Declining enplanements in recent years

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Year over year enplanements at the Burlington International Airport (BTV) has been improving since August 2013. Throughout FY2013, enplanements declined 11 months out of the year and the total number of enplanements declined -7% at the end of FY2013. Enplanements through the first six months of FY2014 improved and are 3.5% higher than the same period in FY 2013. These activity levels are further supported by higher load factors that should provide traction to the growth trend. BTV's airline carrier mix is well diversified with United accounting for 32% of the market share in FY2013. Delta started a daily Atlanta service in June 2013 and Allegiant is starting a twice weekly service Orlando in February 2014. BTV has an incentive program in place for domestic and international services and continues to focus on Canada to attract passengers. BTV already receives passengers from Canada due to lower fares to U.S. cities compared to the ones from Canada. The airport estimates that Canadian passengers crossing the border have accounted for up to 30% of total enplanements in recent years. The promotional fares are expected to bring more passengers to the airport in the following winter months. Management has added amenities to the airport in order to differentiate itself and increase concession revenue. Several recreational amenities were added in 2013 and a well known local restaurant opened two full service restaurants within the airport in April 2013. Restaurants monthly revenues in FY2014 to date are well ahead of budget. In September 2013 BTV opened three enhanced news and gift stores. Within the first month of opening, the gross sales per enplanement increased 21% year over year.

The airport's debt service coverage ratios are improving gradually since 2009. Since 2010, the airport's net revenue DSCR has been over 1.30 times. The airport is expecting to have 1.46 times coverage ratio in FY2013. In order to improve coverage levels, the airport took action by raising parking rates per the consultant's report and by managing operating expenses since 2010. The liquidity has also been issue for BTV over the last several years and will play a key role with respect to its credit strength in near- to mid-term. Management has been active on improving the airport's credit quality and as of June 30, 2013, the airport has \$4 million in debt service reserves, \$3 million in O&M reserves and \$0.22 million R&R reserve. The unrestricted cash for the airport is expected to improve further over the next five years. Management also took action to separate the airport's accounts from the city accounts and continues to reimburse the city for borrowed funds.

The airport's capital improvement program is focused on required airside improvements as well as the purchase of lands adjacent to the airport for noise abatement purposes. Planned funding sources consist of a combination of passenger facility charges, local and state funds, limited amounts of airport funds. Currently management is not planning any bond-financed projects for the near term.

DEBT RELATED DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS: None

RATED DEBT:

Outstanding amounts as of June 30, 2012: \$43.160 million

Airport Revenue Bonds, Series 2003A & B: \$18.360 million: Ba1, Stable

Airport Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A & B: \$24.80 million: Ba1, Stable

KEY INDICATORS:

Type of airport: O&D

Rate making methodology: Hybrid

FY 2012 enplanements ('000): 652,793

FY 2011 vs FY 2012 enplanement growth: 1.42%

FY 2012 vs FY 2013 enplanement growth: -7.24%

% O&D vs connecting, 2011: 100%

Largest carrier by enplanements, (FY2012 share): United (32%)

Airline cost per enplaned passenger, 2012: \$4.74

Debt per enplaned passenger, 2012: \$55.28

Debt service by net revenue, FY 2012: 1.40x

METHODOLOGY SCORECARD FACTORS:

Factor 1a - Market Position- Total Enplanements: 652,793

Factor 1b - Market Position- Size of Service Area: 212,000

Factor 1c - Market Position- Economic Strength/Diversity of Area: Ba

Factor 1d - Market Position- Competition for Travel: A

Factor 2a - Service Offering- Carrier Base (Primary): 28.5%

Factor 2b - Service Offering- Enplanement 5-year CAGR: -1.7%

Factor 2c - Service Offering- O&D Passenger Mix:100%

Factor 3a - Capacity and Capital- Growth & Operational Restrictions: A

Factor 3b - Capacity and Capital- Construction Risk: A

Factor 5a - Financial Metrics - Airline Cost per Enplanement: \$4.74

Factor 5b - Financial Metrics - Net Revenue Debt Service Coverage: 1.40x

Factor 5c - Financial Metrics - Debt per O&D Passenger: \$55.28

Notching: -1 notch for 122 days cash on hand

Grid Indicated Rating: Baa2

CONTACT

Gene Richards

Director of Aviation

802 343 9909

RATING METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in this rating was Airports with Unregulated Rate Setting published in July 2011. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Analysts

Esra Akyol Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Earl Heffintrayer Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Chee Mee Hu MANAGING_DIRECTOR Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Kurt Krummenacker Additional Contact Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2014 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATION") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY

OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.